
HD SERIES

M1053DB31HD

M1010

M1040

M1050

M1053

M1056

M1060

M1070

M1080

M1081

M1085

D190

D185

MORTISE LOCK MOUNTING

M10-SERIES HD MORTISE ASSEMBLY

M10

Refer to Door Preparation Chart before refering to template no. 012A
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INSTRUCTION AND TEMPLATE FOR INSTALLING MORTISE LOCK HD - M10 SERIES 

Position template on outside of door so horizontal
center lines up with horizontal line on door and
template locator points line up with vertical line
on door.

Note: If mortise for strike has already been
made in metal frame, position templates using
strike mortise as reference.
(see template)

2.Position lock face template.

3. Mortise and drill door. Drill holes from each side
of door.

1. Mark door and position template on high
side of bevel.

Draw a horizontal line on both sides of door and
lock face of door at desired height of lever or
knob finished floor line.

Mark 2 locator points on each side of door above
and below horizontal line.

Draw vertical line through 2 locator points.

Detach door template and lock face door
template.
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BACKSET 2 3/4” (70 mm)

ASA STRIKE LIP POSITION

LINE UP WITH VERTICAL LINE ON DOOR
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INSERT LOCK
IN MORTISE

MARK
OUTLINE
OF LOCK
FRONT
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TO SUIT
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THRUBOLT HOLES
DRILL ONLY IF YOU
HAVE LEVER WITH
ROSE

3/8” DIA. (9.5 mm)

LEVER OR KNOB HOLE
DRILL ONLY IF YOU
HAVE LEVER OR KNOB ON
THIS SIDE OF DOOR

5/8” DIA. (16 mm)

TURN PIECE HOLE
DRILL ONLY IF YOU
HAVE TURN PIECE ON
THIS SIDE OF DOOR

5/8” DIA. (16 mm)

CYLINDER HOLE
DRILL ONLY IF YOU
HAVE CYLINDER ON
THIS SIDE OF DOOR

1 1/4” DIA. (32 mm)

FOR OPPOSITE
SIDE OF DOOR,

TURN TEMPLATE OVER

CENTER
LINE

LOCATOR POINT

1. Allen Key

2. Set Screw (2)

3. Left Hand Lever Handle (inside)

4. Metal Spring Pack (inside)

5. Sub Mounts (inside)

6. Female Screws (inside)

7. Thumbturn Screws (inside)

8. Thumbturn (inside)

9. Mortise Lock

10. Swivel Spindle

11. Sub Mounts (outside)

12. Male Screws (outside)

13. Metal Spring Pack (outside)

14. Right Hand Lever Handle (outside)

15. Cylinder Collar

16. Cylinder Spring

17. Keyed Cylinder

18. Key

PARTS INCLUDED WITH YOUR NEW
MORTISE LOCK WITH 2 3/4” BACKSET

PLEASE NOTE
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MORTISE
TO SUIT

THICKNESS
OF FRONT

1 1/8”
(28.6 mm)

1 1/4”
(32 mm)

1”
(25.5 mm)

5 1/2”
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3 7/8”
(95 mm)

DOOR PREPARATION CHART

Oct. 2017

DEAD LATCH CENTER

LATCH CENTER

LINE UP WITH VERTICAL LINE ON DOOR

M1010

M1040
M1050
M1053
M1056
M1060
M1070
M1080

M1081
M1085
D190

D185

Metal
Springs
are
handed

Handing is indicated
with arrow pointing to
hinge location, also
with either an “R” for
right or “L” for Left.

RRR

RRR

NOTE:  STRAIGHT CAM ONLY IS USED
FOR HEAVY DUTY MORTISE



Template for   DOUBLE DUMMY D190  - non-bored door condition

Template #011A

Template for   SINGLE DUMMY D185  - non-bored door condition

2-3/4” BACKSET TEMPLATE

2-3/8” BACKSET TEMPLATE

POINT NO. 2 (face bore)
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DOUBLE DUMMY 
SPINDLE HOLE
DRILL ONLY IF YOU
HAVE LEVER OR KNOB ON
THIS SIDE OF DOOR

5/8” DIA. (16 mm)

Determine backset

2-3/4” BACKSET TEMPLATE

2-3/8” BACKSET TEMPLATE
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Use line markers to 
locate surface mounted 
dummy spindles

Template #011B

Determine backset

PLASTIC ADAPTOR NOT USED FOR HD 
SERIES & ROSES WITH 6MM CONCEPT

PLASTIC ADAPTOR NOT USED FOR HD 
SERIES & ROSES WITH 6MM CONCEPT


	HD NORTH AMERICAN MORTISE M-10 MOUNTING SHEET
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